January 16, 2020 with the promoters of Shraddha Diagnostic 

Centre (I) Private Limited (SDCIPL). Pursuant to the same the 
Company has agreed to acquire 51% of stake i.e. 5,100 Equity 
Shares of Shraddha Diagnostic Centre (I) Private Limited from 
its existing shareholders at a consideration of ` 9,36,30,000/- 
(Rupees Nine Crore Thirty Six Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only).

In light of the outbreak of Novel Corona Virus (COVID-19) and 
implementation of preventive measures by the Governmental 
Authorities, leading to difficulties in consolidation and 
alignment of business activities and other practicable 
difficulties the Company decided to defer the acquisition in

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has allotted 
4,51,886 equity shares of ` 2/- each pursuant to the exercise 
of the Options under the Metropolis Employee Stock Options 
Scheme – 2015 (MESOS 2015) to the Option holders and thereby, 
the paid up share capital of the Company has increased to 
` 10,12,61,132/- (Rupees Ten Crores Twelve Lakhs Sixty One 
Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Two Only) as on March 31, 
2020.

During the year under review, the Company has neither issued 
any shares with differential voting rights, nor has bought 
back any of its shares. It has also not issued any sweat equity 
shares and does not have any scheme to fund its employees to